

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 31453/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-03-2024 in WP No. 19076/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras)

M. PRABHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE HIGH COURT MADRAS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.176135/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.176136/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 14-08-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M.p. Parthiban, AOR
Ms. Priyaranjani Nagamuthu, Adv.
Mr. R. Sudhakaran, Adv.
Mr. Shreyas Kaushal, Adv.
Mr. Bilal Mansoor, Adv.
Mr. S. Geyolin Selvam, Adv.
Mr. Alagiri K, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.
3. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
4. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the respondent/State.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)