

ITEM NO.103

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19081/2024

M. PRABHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE HIGH COURT MADRAS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 21998/2024 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 23428/2024 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 23757/2024 (XII)

Date : 11-11-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. G Ananda Selvam, Adv.  
Mr. Kishor Hussain, Adv.  
Mr. Mayilsamy K, Adv.  
Mr. Habib Muzaffar, Adv.  
Mr. Jay Kishor Singh, AOR

Mr. Vairawan A.s, AOR  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Parand Sivam, Adv.  
Mr. M.p. Parthiban, AOR  
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Anand Selvan, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Deepayan Mandal, AOR  
Mr. Mridul Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Naman Varma, Adv.  
Mr. Vairawan A.s, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 19081/2024

Respondent Nos. 1, 7, 9 & 10 are granted four weeks'  
time for filing counter affidavit.

contd...

Service is complete on respondent Nos.2 to 6, 8, 11 to 17 but none has entered appearance.

After expiry of four weeks, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 14.08.2024, has directed to issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

SLP(C) No. 21998/2024

Respondent No.1 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has submitted that an Application seeking deletion of respondent Nos.2 to 4 would be moved. Let the same be moved within a week. If Application is moved within the time granted, same be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions else list the matter before this Court on 27.3.2025.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted a week's time to file requisite spare copies for service on respondent Nos.5 to 52. If spare copies are filed within the time granted, notices be issued immediately and list on 27.3.2025 else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 23428/2024

Ld. Advocate, Mr. Mridul Bansal, appearing on behalf of Mr. Deepayan Mandal, Advocate-on-record has entered

contd...

appearance for respondent No.1 and sought time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted a week's time to file spare copies for service on the remaining respondents. If spare copies are filed within the time granted, notice be issued immediately and list again on 27.3.2025 else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 23757/2024

Respondent No.1 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.2 to 4 but none has entered appearance.

List again on 27.3.2025.

SUJATA SINGH  
Registrar

rd