

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19081/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-03-2024 in WP No. 19076/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

M. PRABHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE HIGH COURT MADRAS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 3227/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 03-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M.P. Parthiban, AOR
Mr. Ankur Prakash, Adv.
Mrs. Priyanka Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bilal Mansoor, Adv.
Mr. Shreyas Kaushal, Adv.
Mr. S. Geyolin Selvam, Adv.
Mr. Alagiri K, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Deepayan Mandal, AOR
Mr. Mridul Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Naman Varma, Adv.

Mr. Vairawan A.s, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. NO. 3227/2025 IN SLP(C) NO. 19081/2024

1. Learned counsel appearing for the Madras High Court states that if the petitioners files GPF Closure form and an application for CPF, the salaries of all the employees would be immediately released.

2. Learned senior counsel for the petitioners states that the same would be done without prejudice to the rights of the petitioner in the present proceedings.

3. List after four weeks.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER